POWDERLY VOLUNTER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Junior Volunteer Member Program

Junior Volunteer Members of the department must pay annual dues of \$5.00 due upon acceptance of application and thence yearly at the December Business Meeting.

Junior Volunteer Members must abide by the constitution/by-laws, standard operating guidelines rules and regulations of the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department and in addition to the specific rules listed below:

1). Must be at least 16 but less than 18 years of age.

2). Must have signed consent of parent or legal guardian.

3). All Junior Volunteer Members must provide a signed liability waiver with public endorsement prior to performing any duties including training. This must also be signed by a legal parent or guardian.

4). Must be trained and have been signed off on training records prior responding to any calls.

5). Must be enrolled in school

6). A Junior Volunteer Member must be free of alcohol / drugs.

7). A Junior Volunteer Member must be in good moral standing in the community

8).Must obey all traffic laws including speed limits when responding to calls. The use of emergency lights and / or audible warning devices (siren) shall not be used.

9). All Junior Volunteer Members are prohibited from driving any department vehicles. However are allowed to ride in vehicle when responding to calls.

10). A Junior Volunteer Member is not allowed to enter a burning structure at any time

11). When working at a fire scene, a Junior Volunteer Member must obey all instructions given to him/her by a regular member.

12). A Junior Volunteer Member must be supervised when using any communication equipment.

13). All Junior Volunteer Members may and are encouraged to attend all department functions.

14). A Junior Volunteer Member does not have voting rights

15). The Powderly Volunteer Fire Department reserves the right to conduct background investigations when deemed necessary

16). Any violation of any department policies/by-laws/guidelines or these rules listed above may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination from the department as determined by the Board of Directors. This includes first offense violations. This is especially significant for safety violations

By signing below, I______understand and agree to abide by the above stated rules and regulations. I understand I am participating in all functions and activities as a volunteer and do so at my own risk and I fully indemnify and hold harmless the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department. I do herby release the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department of any liability or responsibility of any injury that may occur.

| Junior Volunteer | Member | Date |
|------------------|--------|------|
| | | |

By signing below, I______ do herby certify that I am the parent or legal guardian of ______ and I consent to his/her participation as a volunteer in the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department. I understand he/she is participating in all functions and activities as a volunteer and I fully indemnify and hold harmless the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department. I do herby release the Powderly Volunteer Fire Department of any liability or responsibility of any injury that may occur.

Parent/legal Guardian

Date